fair market value (FMV) adjustments plus letters of credit and certain Guarantee Obligations; adjusted for applicable debt
exclusion.
GAV (Gross Asset Value) : Total adjusted EBITDA less replacement reserve ($.15 per square foot) less straight line rent
less EBITDA of Unconsolidated entities less income from mezzanine and mortgage loan receivables less dividend & interest
income from marketable securities less EBITDA of Properties acquired within the last 24 months for the four most recent
consecutive fiscal quarters and capped at 7%, plus unrestricted cash & cash equivalents, land & development projects at
cost, mezzanine and mortgage loan receivables at lower of cost or market, marketable securities as reflected on Kimco's
financial statements, 100% of the purchase price of properties acquired within the last 24 months & investment and
advances in unconsolidated entities at book value within certain limitations.

Total Priority Indebtedness: Total Mortgages & Construction Loans less FMV adjustments; adjusted for applicable debt
exclusion.

- 14 -

Secured
Weighted

Avg Unsecured
Weighted

Avg
Total

Weighted Secured
Weighted

Avg Unsecured
Weighted

Avg
Total

Weighted
Year Debt Rate Debt Rate Total Avg Rate Debt Rate Debt Rate Total Avg Rate

2015 150,678$   5.69% 249,939$   5.45% 400,617$   5.54% 5,987$   0.11% -$   - 5,987$   0.11%
2016 560,944   6.08% 299,765   5.78% 860,709   5.98% - - -   - - -
2017 553,277   5.80% 290,384   5.70% 843,661   5.76% 1,776   4.00% -   - 1,776   4.00%
2018 34,878   4.75% 418,530   * 4.78% 453,408   4.78% 35,249   2.54% -   - 35,249   2.54%
2019 3,235   5.29% 298,699   6.88% 301,934   6.86% - - 219,846   1.11% 219,846   1.11%
2020 109,375   5.44% 159,333   * 3.86% 268,708   4.48% - - 648,281   1.13% 648,281   1.13%
2021 154,940   5.42% 495,699   3.20% 650,639   3.69% - - -   - - -
2022 74,386   3.94% -   - 74,386   3.94% - - -   - - -
2023 11,876   3.23% 345,842   3.13% 357,718   3.13% - - -   - - -
2024 22,820   6.76% -   -   22,820   6.76% - - -   - - -

Thereafter 49,406   6.05% 342,627   4.25% 392,033   4.47% - - -   - - -
1,725,815$ 5.73% 2,900,818$   4.66% 4,626,633$ 5.05% 43,012$   2.26% 868,127$   1.13% 911,139$   1.18%

(1) Weighted average maturity of 5.6 years (66.6 months) (2) Weighted average maturity of 2.0 years (23.8 months)

Total Weighted Total Weighted Total % of CMBS Secured
Secured Avg Unsecured Avg Total Weighted Total % of LTV% @

Year Debt Rate Debt Rate Debt Avg Rate Debt Debt 6% Cap Rate

2015 156,665$   5.47% 249,939$   5.45% 406,604$   5.46% 7% 24.7% 35.8%
2016 560,944   6.08% 299,765   5.78% 860,709   5.98% 16% 33.7% 44.8%
2017 555,053   5.79% 290,384   5.70% 845,437   5.76% 15% 51.6% 56.1%
2018 70,127   3.63% 418,530   * 4.78% 488,657   4.62% 9% 0.7% 40.2%
2019 3,235   5.29% 518,545   4.40% 521,780   4.41% 9% - 17.6%
2020 109,375   5.44% 807,614   * 1.67% 916,989   2.10% 17% 2.6% 39.3%
2021 154,940   5.42% 495,699   3.20% 650,639   3.69% 12% - 43.1%
2022 74,386   3.94% -   - 74,386   3.94% 1% - 40.8%
2023 11,876   3.23% 345,842   3.13% 357,718   3.13% 6% 3.3% 28.1%
2024 22,820   6.76% -   - 22,820   6.76% - 34.7% 25.1%

Thereafter 49,406   6.05% 342,627   4.25% 392,033   4.47% 8% - 39.0%
1,768,827$ 5.64% 3,768,945$   3.85% 5,537,772$ 4.41% 100% 15.8% 44.9%

(3) Weighted average maturity of 5.0 years (59.6 months)

* Includes CAD $150 million bond
 Includes $225 million on the revolving credit facility.

* Includes CAD $200 million bond.

Note:
 - Above includes approximately $49.6 million net premium related to unamortized fair market value adjustment.
 - Above includes approximately $30.6 million net of unamortized deferred financing costs.
 - In situations where the company has options to extend the maturity of a loan, the maturity of the extension period(s) has been assumed for this schedule.
 - Minority interest share of debt is approximately $5.7 million.